| A) 7 581-1 | <u>uo</u> 10/240541 |
|--|---|
| FORM PTO-1595 01-15-20 | IK SHEL Patent and Trademark Office |
| To the Honorable Commissioner 1023387 | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): |
| Murray Smith 10-2-02 | Name: <u>In Sync Mechanical Contracting Ltd.</u> |
| Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? \circ Yes \circ No | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name | Street Address: <u>3874 - 204th Street</u> |
| Other | City: <u>Langley</u> State: <u>British Columbia</u> Zip: <u>V3Z 1X4</u> |
| Execution Date: | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \circ Yes \circ No |
| 7/2002 MKAYPAGH 00000135 10240541 C:561 40.00 DP C:196 10.00 DP Additional numl | ber attached? ○ Yes ○ No |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | |
| Name: Brian M. Long | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ |
| Internal Address: | |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 1401 - 1166 Alberni Street | 8. Deposit account number: |
| City: Vancouver, B.C. State: Canada Zip: V6E 3Z3_ DO NOT | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is copy of the original document. | information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true |

PATENT REEL: 013648 FRAME: 0938

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION (P.C.T.)

WHEREAS, Murray Smith is a Canadian citizen whose full post office address is 3874 - 204th Street, Langley, British Columbia, Canada V3A 1X4, (the "Assignor"), is the inventor of certain inventions or improvements described and claimed in Canadian Patent Application No. 2,303,756, filed April 3, 2000, and in the Patent Cooperation Treaty international patent application identified as:

P.C.T. App. No. PCT/CA01/00407 filed March 29, 2001 and entitled:

PLUMBING TESTING DEVICES

AND WHEREAS, In Sync Mechanical Contracting Ltd., a Canadian corporation whose full post office address is 3874 - 204th Street, Langley, British Columbia, Canada V3A 1X4, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements, and in and to the said applications, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and said applications, and any and all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutions for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent; and the Assignor assigns to and authorizes the Assignee to enter in the Assignor's name applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements in all countries and regions, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have be held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND the Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. and the Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and agrees to communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that officials of all countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to reissue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the applications aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at 21677 Marwell Cress, Langley this 21 day of Sept, 2002.

Witness VIOLET NIAE SATI Name

T1582.302

PATENT REEL: 013648 FRAME: 0940

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION (P.C.T.)

WHEREAS, Murray Smith is a Canadian citizen whose full post office address is 3874 - 204th Street, Langley, British Columbia, Canada V3A 1X4, (the "Assignor"), is the inventor of certain inventions or improvements described and claimed in Canadian Patent Application No. 2,303,756, filed April 3, 2000, and in the Patent Cooperation Treaty international patent application identified as:

P.C.T. App. No. PCT/CA01/00407 tiled March 29, 2001 and entitled:

PLUMBING TESTING DEVICES

AND WHEREAS, In Sync Mechanical Contracting Ltd., a Canadian corporation whose full post office address is 3874 - 204th Street, Langley, British Columbia, Canada V3A 1X4, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements, and in and to the said applications, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and said applications, and any and all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutions for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent; and the Assignor assigns to and authorizes the Assignee to enter in the Assignor's name applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements in all countries and regions, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have be held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND the Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. and the Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and agrees to communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said applications and so representatives and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that officials of all countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to reissue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the applications aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at 21677 Marwell Cress. Langley this 21 day of Sept, 2002.

Violet Witness VIOLET NMAE SAMITH Name

T1582.302

RECORDED: 10/02/2002